FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of

Appeal No. 1445/2023

•	S.No.	Date of order	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge		
,	<u>.</u> <u>1</u>	proceedings			
	, ", ",		3		
•	 1	10/07/2022			
•	1-	10/07/2023	The appeal of Mr. Saleem Khan presented today by		
•	• •		Mr. Fazal Haq Advocate. It is fixed for preliminary bearin		
	۰.		before Single Bench at Peshawar on		
	•				
			By the order of Chairman		
, -					
		•	A m.		
	-	- 	REGISTRAR		
	- <u>r</u>	•			
	u.				
	1				
۰ . ۱					
•	· · ·				
			ς.		
· .					
	· · · · ·				
÷		· .			
		•			
	•	·			
	•		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		
	· · · · ·		na sense se s		
	.	اير بر رياني			

BEFORE THE HON'BLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service appeal no. 1445/2023

ĽĽ.

Saleem Khan

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & Others

APPLICATION FOR URGENT BASIS THE SERVICE APPEAL TRANSFER AND POSTING

- 1. That the appellant is transferred in charge Komaila Forest Sub-Division of Upper Kohistan Forest Division to in charge herban Forest Sub Division of Upper Kohistan Forest Division without law, without proposal of the concern authority
 - That the transfer/posting of appellant to Pre-mature stage e.i illegal against the Departmental Policy, without rules and regulation.
 - 3. That the matter is in hand urgent and the application of urgency to integral part of the service appeal.

Prayers:

It is therefore humbly prayed that on acceptance of this application, and to listen this service appeal today in hand.

Dated: 10/07/2023

Through

Advocate High Court Peshawar

ر ا | ا الاحم

Service appeal No 144 of 2023

١

VERSUS

The Govt. of KPK through Secretary Forest Peshawar etc......**Respondents**



S#	Description of documents	Annexure	Page#
1.	Memo of Appeal		1-6
2.	Affidavit		7
3.	Application for temporary injunction		8-9
4.	Correct address of Parties	 	10
5.	Copy of posting transfer order dated 23.12.2022.	"A"	11
6.	Copy of transfer order no.38 dated 23.5.2023.	"B"	12
7.	Copy of departmental appeal.	<u>'"</u> C"	13-14
8.	Cop of rejection order dated 07.07.2023.	"D"	15
9.	Wakalt Nama		16
	Dated 07.07.2023	Appellant	
	Through:- FAZAL HAQ	03009	55673,
	ADVOCATE HIGH CO	DUICT	
	Kohistan	•	
	(03462728	8625)	
		÷	
			• .

Service appeal No <u>My</u> of 2023

VERSUS

- 1) Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Sectary Førest Peshawar.
- 2) Chief Conservator Froest Region-II, Abbottabad.
- 3) Conservator of Forest Upper Hazara Forest Circle Mansehra.
- 4) Division Forest Officer Upper Kohistan Forest Division Dassu.
- 5) Jameer Khan, son of Ahmed Present Incharge Herband Froest Sub Division of Upper Kohistan Forest Division.

......Respondents

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ORDER NO.38 DATED

23.5.2023, PASSED BY RESPONDENT NO.3 WHEREBY APPELLANT IS TRANSFERED FROM IN-CHARGE KOMILA FOREST OF UPPER SUBDIVISION KOHISTAN DIVISION TO IN-CHARGE FOREST HERBAN FOREST SUBDIVISION OF UPPER KOHISTAN FOREST DIVISION, WHEREBY THE RESPONDENT NO.5 IS ADJUSTED TO FOREST BE INCHARGE KOMILA SUBDIVISION OF UPPER KOHISTAN FOREST DIVISION WHICH IS AGAINST THE LAW, FACTS, CIRCUMSTANCES, VOID, ILLEGAL, UNDER THE POLITICAL PRESSURE, AGAINST THE RULES OF NATURAL JUSTICE AND AGAINST THE DEPARTMENTAL POLICY.

18.

PRAYER:-

On the acceptance of the instant service appeal, the impugned order bearing no.38 dated 23.5.2023 passed by respondent no.3 may kindly be set aside declaring them illegal and against the law on the subject and the transfer of the appellant to be cancelled.

Respectfully Sheweth:-

3.

4.

1. That, the appellant was serving as incharge Komila subdivision of the upper Kohistan Forest division.

> (Copy of posting transfer order dated 23.12.2022 is annexed as Annexure "A").

- 2. That, the appellant was performing his duty efficiently and honestly as per the rule and regulations of the departmental policies.
 - That, the respondents transferred the appellant through order no.38 dated 23.5.2023 from the Komila Forest subdivision of the Upper Kohistan Forest Division to the HerbanForest subdivision Upper Kohistan Forest Division just after five months of the posting, which is illegal, against the law, fact, circumstances, void, under political pressure and against the departmental policy, rule, and regulation.

(Copy of transfer order no.38 dated 23.5.2023 is annexed as annexure "B")

That, the appellant filed a departmental appeal dated 29.5.2023. with respondent No.2 and rejection

order bearing no 123/E was received from the office dated 07.07.2023.

24

(Copy of departmental appeal is annexed as annexure "C" and copy of rejection order is annexed as annexure "D")

5.

That, the appellant being aggrieved from the impugned order no.38 dated 23.5.2023 and act of respondent no.3 (officials) seek the gracious indulgence of this honourable tribunal inter alia on the following grounds:

GROUNDS:

- A) That, the appellant is the permanent residence of Komila Dassu Kohistan
 Upper and he is unable, to travel
 Herban forest sub division upper
 Kohistan forest division daily.
- B) That, the act of respondents is illegal, void, based on mala-fide, discriminatory and under the political pressure and against the departmental policy or basic statute.
- C)

That, the respondents pressurised, harass the appellant and there is also political pressure, which is clear from impugned order dated 23.5.2023.

- D) That, the act of respondent is quite clear from the impugned order no.38 dated 23.5.2023 which is against the natural justice, departmental policy, fair play, and equity.
- E)

5

That, the respondents violated the rules and regulations regarding the arrival of appellant.

F) That, the respondent no.5 did not get any proposal for transfer of appellant and the transfer was made just due to political influences.

PRAYER

On the acceptance of the instant service appeal, the impugned order bearing no.38 dated 23.5.2023 passed by respondent No.3 may kindly be set aside declaring them illegal and against the law on the subject and the transfer of the appellant to be cancelled.

Dated 07.07.2023

Through:-

111 Safeem Khan (Appellant)

ADVOCATE HIGH COURT Kohistan

1

Service appeal No _____ of 2023

Saleem Khan..... Appellant

VERSUS

The Govt. of KPK through Secretary Forest Peshawar etc......Respondents

<u>APPEAL</u> <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

I, Saleem Khan son of Zareen Khan, R/o Dassu Kohistan Presently Incharge Kamila Froest Sub Division Of Upper Kohistan forest Division, do herby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the no such subject matter appeal has ever been filed before this honorable court nor pending nor decided. That the contents of fore-going affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed or suppressed from this Honourable tribunal.

Dated 07.07.2023

Uniti: Commissioner

.

. . .

AT



Service appeal No _____ of 2023

Saleem Khan.....Appellant

VERSUS

The Govt. of KPK through Secretary Forest Peshawar etc......Respondents

APPEAL

APPLICATION	FOR	THE	GR	LANT	OF
TEMPORARY	INJUNCT	ION	AGA	INST	THE
RESPONDENT	S TILL T	HE F	INAL	DISP	OSAL
OF INSTANT A	PPEAL.	un 1.	4	: *	

Respectfully Sheweth:

- That the instant appeal is being filed by the petitioner before this honourable Tribunal.
- 2. That the instant application is integral part of instant appeal.
- 3. That the appellant has good prima facie case, balance of convince is also in favor of appellant and if temporary injunction is not granted the petitioner suffer irreparable lose.

It is humbly prayed that on the acceptance of this application order dated 23.5.2023 be stayed till the decision of the instant appeal.

Dated 07.07.2023

Khan (Appellant)

Through:-

FAZAL HAQ ADVOCATE HIGH COURT Kohistan

AFFIDAVIT!

I, Saleem Khan son of Zareen Khan, R/o Dassu Kohistan Presently Incharge Kamila Froest Sub Division Of Upper Kohistan forest Division, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of fore going application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed or suppressed form this Honorable Tribunal.

Dated: 07.07.2023

FD



Service appeal No _____ of 2023

Saleem Khan......Appellant

VERSUS

The Govt. of KPK through Secretary Forest Peshawar etc......**Respondents**

APPEAL

CORRECT ADDRESSES OF THE PARTIES

APPELLANT:

Saleem Khan son of Zareen Khan, R/o Dassu Kohistan Presently Incharge Kamila Froest Sub Division Of Upper Kohistan forest Division.

RESPONDENTS:

- 1) Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Sectary Forest Peshawar.
- Chief Conservator Froest Region-II, Abbottabad.
- 3) Conservator of Forest Upper Hazara Forest Circle Mansehra.
- 4) Division Forest Officer Upper Kohistan Forest Division Dassu.
- 5) Jameer Khan, son of Ahmed Present Incharge Herband Froest Sub Division of Upper Kohistan Forest Division.

Dated 07.07.2023



Through:-

FAZAL HAQ ADVOCATE HIGH COURT Kohistan

MINUTE



DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER

Ph # 0998-407022 Fax # 0998-407022 dlouktorest@gmail.com

12_/2022

Mr. Saleem Khan, Forester

No.

613

Komila/Forest/Sub-Division

Subject. POSTING TRANSFER OF FOREST RANGER TAKING THE CHARGE OF KOMILA FOREST SUB-DIVISION THEREOF.

祖 dated bassu __23_

Consequent upon the transfer of Mr. Muhammad Anwar Forest Ranger from Komila Forest/Sub-Division to Patrol/Squad/Upper Hazara Forest Division Mansehratvide Chief Conservator of Forests, Central Southern Forest Region-I, Peshawar office order No. 137. Idated 23:12:2022 and as perstelephonic/discussion with the Chief Conservator of Forests Northern/Forest Region/II Abbottabad on 23:12:2022, you are hereby directed to look:over the charge of Komila Forest Sub Division as stop gap arrangement and till further order are

Divisional/Forest/Officer Upper Kohistan/Forest Division Dassu

Au esteel Nomes

No. 614-15

Copy forwarded to;;-

The Chief Conservator of Forests Northern Forest Region-II Abbottabad for favour of information with the request for the posting of suitable SDFO/RFO on Komila Forest Sub Division please //

2 The Conservator of Forests Upper Hazara Forest Circle, Mansehra for favour of sinformation please.

Divisional Forest Officer Upper Konistan Forest Division

OFFICE ORDER NO 38 DATED MANSEHRA THE 23 /05/2023 ISSUED BY MR. FARRUKH SAIR CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, UPPER HAZARA FOREST CIRCLE MANSEHRA

As desired by Minister for Climate Change, FE&WD Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar and communicated through telephonic message of Chief Conservator of Forests Region-I Peshawar and Chief Conservator of Forests Region-II Abbottabad dated 23.05.2023, the following posting/transfer amongst the Foresters is hereby ordered in the interest of public service with immediate effect till further orders:

S.#	Name of Forester		То
	Mr. Saleem Khan	Sub Division of Upper	Incharge Harban Forest Sub Division of Upper Kohistan Forest Division in his own pay scale.
2.	Mr. Jamair Khan	Sub Division of Upper	Incharge Komila Forest Sub Division of Upper Kohlstan Forest Division in his own pay scale.

Sd/- (Farrukh Sair) Conservator of Forests Upper Hazara Forests Circle Mansehra

Memo:

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. The Chief Conservator of Forests, Central Southern Forest Region-I Peshawar for Information with reference to telephonic message dated 23.05.2023.
- The Chief Conservator of Forests, Northern Forest Region-II Abbottabad for Information with reference to telephonic message dated 23.05.2023. It is requested to kindly approach the competent authority to post suitable SDFOs on both Forest Sub-Divisions on urgent basis to ensure forest conservancy. The affairs of both Forest Sub-Divisions cannot be left at the mercy of Foresters.
- 3. The Divisional Forest Officer Upper Kohistan Forest Division Dassu for information and necessary action.

Consen **Trests** Upper Hazara Forests Circle Mans

(; - [5 í.

P-13 Annare «C» بخدمت جناب چیف کنزرویٹرصاحب فارسٹ ریچن-۱۱۱ یبٹ آباد

اپیل نسبت تحکم نمبر <u>38 مورخہ 2023-23-23 منجانب کنزر دیٹر آف</u> فارسٹ اپر ہزارہ فارسٹ سرکل مانس<u>جرہ</u>

جناب عالى!

اپيل ذيل ہے۔



بيركه سائل بطور انچارج كاميله فارست سب يؤيزون آف ايركو بهنان فارست ڈ ویژن اپنے فرائض منسیٰ احسن طریقہ ﷺ ادا کررہا ہے جو سائل کی ٹرانسفر متعلقہ المجلمه مورخه 2022-12-23 كو بسطابق قانون هوتي نقل آرڈر نمبر 613 مورخه 2022-12-23لف ب-

2۔ سبیر کہ سائل کے خلاف کسی قشم کی کوئی بھی شکایت منجا نب عوام الناس نہ ہے اسی طرح سائل اینے فرائض منصبی خوش اسلوبی سے احسن طور پرادا کررہا ہے۔

3- مید که سائل کو منجانب کنز رویشر ایر فارست ہزار، سرکل شرانسفر آرڈر نمبر 38 ورخه 2023-05-2025 موصول ، وابس که مطابق سائل کو کا میایہ فارست سب و ویژن آف ایر کو ستان سے ہرین فارست سب ڈویژن ایر کو ستان فارست دویژن شرانسفر کرنے کا حکم جاری ، واب جو کہ سراسر غلا، خلاف قانون اور خلاف واقعات ہے بمطابق ٹرانسفر حکم کنز رویٹر نے جناب که بارے میں بھی اور منسر کلائی میٹ چینج ، FE&WD خیبر بختو نخواہ میں کلاھا کہ میڈرانسفر آپ کہ اور منسر کلائی میٹ خینج ، کتر وجہ سے کا گئی ہے نقل لف ہے۔

P-14 استدعا ہے کہ سائل کی اپیل منظور فرماتے ہوئے سائل کوبطور انچارج کا میلہ فارسٹ سب ڈیژون آف ایرکو ہتان فارسٹ ڈویژن جو کہ سائل کاحن ہے، آپ کہ زیر سامیکام کرنے کی اجازت دی جائے۔ الرتوم:2023-25-29 R ma سلیم خان ولدگل زرین خان ساکن داسوا پرکو ہتان حال انچار بنے کا سلیہ فارسٹ سب ڈیز دن آف اپر کو ہتان Ale Aun . .

			·	· · · ·	
	_				
•		110 S	•	, /\$.) ="\$ [±] .	
		. 1	P-	15	
CHIEF CO	YATULLAH BALOCH) NSERVATOR OF FORESTS ERN FOREST REGION-II ABBOTTABAD		Civil Line Forest C	Offices Abbottaba 10 43	1
No. <u>123</u>	/E dated	Abbottabad		7 /2023	1 NU10 "
Upper Koh	reen Khan of Dassu	sion			
Subject:	APPEAL AGAINST BY CONSERVATO MANSEHRA	OFFICE ORDE	R NO. 38 DATED 5 UPPER HAZAR	23.5.2023 ISS	SUED RCLE
Memo	Reference your appe	. /		 	
Your annea	al against office order N		,	ب ^م	
comments.	l against office order N	10. 38 dated 23.5.	2023 has been cons	sidered in the lig	iht of
etter Mr. 0	offered by Conservator	or Forests Upper	- Hazara Forest Circ	le Mansehra vio	e his
	3/E dated 6.7.2023 and	hereby rejected.	•	÷	•
V '	\mathbf{V}	1.	т. На 1		, ,
Chief Con	mator of Forests	•		.*.	
Volthern Fo Khýber Pakl	rest Region-II Abbotta	bad 🦌		: ()	
τηροφει κακι	nturikiiWd		۲۲ د. کول تو		
No.	/E	1) T	z		
Copy forwa	rded to the Conservation w	or of Forests Up	्रं ॥ Der Hazara Forest	Circle Mansohr-	for
nformation	and necessary action w	v/r to his letter no	, referred above.	Circle Mansenra	tor
hief Conser	vator of Forests				
lorthern Foi hyber Pakh	rest Region-II Abbottab	ad .		1	
nyber Fakn	lunknwa	$\langle \delta_{\mathbf{P}_{i}} \rangle$		Leli	
		۱ ۲	Nies	\mathcal{O}	
			pr d	t Q	
			EN EN	11023	
		, Veg		1710	
				.	
		ישר 18 איז איז איז איז איז איז איז איז איז איז	. *	54 S	
		ती स्थल के प्रति के प अब के प्रति क स्थल के प्रति के प्रत		77	
	•	*** *** **	:		
		1993 1995 1997	49 · ·		
				N , 4	,
	. · ·		<i>.</i>	7 +	
		2. 1. 1. 2. 1. 1. 2. 1. 1.	i	14.1 5.4 1	
•		* . 			
			Ń		
	•	2 2 2		. e	
		•.		. ?	
		2 - 22 U - 22 	; •		
			ż.		
					·

•

وكالبغ نام بعدالت جناب سروسز ٹریبول KPK پشاور گورنمنٹ **آفKPK دغیرہ** المسليم خان بنانم سروس ایپل منحانب: 👘 ایپلانٹ باعث تحريراً نكه! اندریں منقد مدعنوان بالاا یٰ طرف سے ہرائے ببروی وجوار عل الحق ايثرووكيب ماتي كور ف كو بستان کو بدین شرط د کمیل مقرر کیا ہے کہ میں ہر پیشی پرخود یا بذرّ بیہ مختیار خاص زویز دعد آلت حاضر ہوتا رہوں گا اور بوقت بکارے جانے د کیل صاحب موصوف کواطلات دیکر حاضر کردن گا۔اگریسی بیش پرمظہر حاضر نہ ہوااور غیر حاضر کی وجہ ہے کسی طور پرمقدمہ میرے خلاف ہوگیا تو صاحب موصوف ای کے کسی طرح ذمہ دار نہ ہوں گے۔ نیز وکیل صاحب موصوف صدر مقام کچہری کے علاوہ کسی اور جگہ کچہری کے مقررہ اوقات سے یلے یا بردر تعطیل پردی کرنے کے مجازینہ ہوئگے اگر مقدمہ مقام کچہری کے آگے یا پیچیے ساعت ہونے پرمظہر کوکوئی نقصان پنچے تو صاحب موصوف ومدوار ند بول کے اور صاحب موصوف کو عرضی دعویٰ اور درخواست اجرائے ڈگری ونظر ثانی، ایپل نگرانی دائر کرنے نیز برتسم ک درخواست پر دستخط تصدیق کرنے کا بھی اختیار ہوگا اور کسی تھم یا ڈگری کے اجراء کرانے اور ہر شم کا روپیہ دصول کرنے اور رسید دینے اور داخل کر نے کا ، برشم کا بیان دینے اور سپر دثالثی وراضی نامہ ودستبرداری وا قبال دعولی کا اختیار ہوگا اور بصورت اپیل و برآ مدگی مقدمہ یامنسوخی ذگری بيطرفه درخواست تكمم امتناع بإفيصله ذكرى واجرائح فركرى بعمى صاحب موصوف كوبشرط ادائيكى عليحده فيس كرني كامجاز بوكا بصورت ضرورت بد دران مقد مدیا پیل دنگرانی کی دوسرے دکیل یا بیرسٹر کو بجائے خودیا اپنے ہمراہ مقرر کریں اورا یسے مشیر قانونی کوبھی اس امرمیں وہی اختیارات حاصل ہوں کے جیسے صاحب موصوف کو، پوری فیس تاریخ پیشی سے پہلے ادان کرزوں تو صاحب موصوف کو پوراا ختیا رہوگا کہ دہ مقدمہ کی پیرو کی نہ کریں ادرائی حالت میں میرا مطالبہ صاحب موصوف کے برخلاف نہیں ہوگا۔ مجھے کل ساختہ پرداختہ شل ذات خود منظور دقبول ہوگا۔لہذا وكالت نامد ككرديا بجاما كدسندر ب معنمون وكالت تامدين ليااورا جي طرح سجحليا بادر منظور ب-مورنته 07.07.2023 and the same share a state of the same state of سليم جان ولد زرين خان ساكنه داسوكو مستان حال انجارج كميلا فارست سب ڈويژن ايركو مستان اپلان & Accepted Attested FAZAL HAQ ADVOCATE HIGH COURT (MANSEHRA)